

| | |
|----------------------|--------------------------------|
| S.F. No. 0003 | Antelope hunt licenses. |
|----------------------|--------------------------------|

Sponsored By: Joint Travel, Recreation, Wildlife & Cultural Resources Interim Committee

AN ACT relating to game and fish; authorizing the game and fish commission to issue licenses for the use of one additional antelope hunt per year; modifying restrictions on the issuance of the licenses; and providing for an effective date.

12/7/2017 Bill Number Assigned
2/9/2018 S Received for Introduction
2/12/2018 S Introduced and Referred to S06 - Travel 28-1-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Agar, Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Barnard, Bebout, Boner, Burns, Case, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator Bouchard

Excused: Senator Christensen

Ayes 28 Nays 1 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/14/2018 S06 - Travel:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 5-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anselmi-Dalton, Barnard, Boner, Emerich, Moniz

Ayes 5 Nays 0 Excused 0 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/14/2018 S Placed on General File

SF0003SS001/ADOPTED

Page 2-lines 9 through 13 Delete entirely and insert:

"(ii) Resource management requirements shall be considered in determining the total amount of licenses that are issued under this subsection each year.". EMERICH, CHAIRMAN

2/14/2018 S COW:Passed
2/15/2018 S 2nd Reading:Passed
2/16/2018 S 3rd Reading:Passed 27-2-1-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Senator(s) Anderson, Anselmi-Dalton, Baldwin, Bebout, Boner, Burns, Case, Christensen, Coe, Dockstader, Driskill, Ellis, Emerich, Hastert, Hicks, Kinskey, Landen, Meier, Moniz, Nethercott, Pappas, Perkins, Peterson, Rothfuss, Scott, Von Flatern, Wasserburger

Nays: Senator(s) Barnard, Bouchard

Excused: Senator Agar

Ayes 27 Nays 2 Excused 1 Absent 0 Conflicts 0

2/19/2018 H Received for Introduction
2/23/2018 H Introduced and Referred to H06 - Travel
2/28/2018 H06 - Travel:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 8-1-0-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Flitner, Freeman, Gierau, Haley, Halverson, MacGuire, Steinmetz
Nays: Representative Clem
Ayes 8 **Nays** 1 **Excused** 0 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

2/28/2018 H Placed on General File

SF0003HS001/FAILED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 2-line 2 Strike "proper fees" and insert "full price for each license"; reinsert stricken "eighty (80)"; delete "one hundred sixty".
Page 2-line 3 Delete all new language.
Page 2-line 6 Delete "eighty (80)" and insert "forty (40)".
Page 2-line 7 Reinsert stricken "one-shot". ALLEN, CHAIRMAN

SF0003HW001/WITHDRAWN

3/1/2018 H COW:Passed

SF0003H2001/FAILED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 1-line 4 After "licenses;" insert "providing for rulemaking;"; delete "an".
Page 1-line 5 Delete "date" and insert "dates".
Page 1-line 9 After "23-1-705(b)" insert "and (f)".
Page 2-after line 11 Insert:
 "(f) Rules and regulations shall be promulgated by the game and fish commission to carry out subsections (b) and (c) of this section. Applicants for licenses specified in subsections (b) and (c) of this section shall apply in person to any authorized department personnel. Nothing in this subsection shall authorize the issuance of a license to any person whose privilege to procure, purchase or possess a license has been suspended pursuant to this act or by operation of law.".
Page 2-lines 13 through 16 Delete entirely and insert:
 "**Section 2.** The game and fish commission shall promulgate rules as required by section 1 of this act by July 1, 2018.
 Section 3.
 (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, this act is effective July 1, 2018.
 (b) Section 2 of this act is effective immediately upon completion of all acts necessary for a bill to become law as provided by Article 4, Section 8 of the Wyoming Constitution". CLEM, HALVERSON, PIIPARINEN

3/2/2018 H 2nd Reading:Passed

SF0003H3001/FAILED

(TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 1-line 2 Delete "one" and insert "two".
Page 1-line 3 Delete "hunt" and insert "hunts".
Page 2-line 2 Delete all new language.
Page 2-line 3 Delete all new language and insert "two hundred forty (240)".
Page 2-line 4 Delete "two (2)" and insert "three (3)".
Page 2-after line 7 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"(ii) Not more than eighty (80) of these licenses are issued for an antelope hunt in Uinta County to develop hunting mentorship;". PIIPARINEN, CLEM, HALVERSON

3/5/2018 H 3rd Reading:Passed 45-13-2-0-0

ROLL CALL

Ayes: Representative(s) Allen, Barlow, Blake, Bovee, Brown, Burkhart, Byrd, Connolly, Court, Crank, Dayton, Eklund, Eyre, Flitner, Freeman, Furphy, Gierau, Greear, Haley, Hallinan, Harshman, Henderson, Hunt, Kinner, Kirkbride, Larsen, Laursen, Lindholm, Madden, Miller, Nicholas, Northrup, Obermueller, Olsen, Paxton, Pelkey, Pownall, Salazar, Schwartz, Sommers, Stith, Sweeney, Walters, Wilson, Zwonitzer

Nays: Representative(s) Biteman, Clausen, Edwards, Gray, Halverson, Jennings, Lone, Loucks, MacGuire, Piiparinen, Simpson, Steinmetz, Winters

Excused: Representative(s) Blackburn, Clem

Ayes 45 **Nays** 13 **Excused** 2 **Absent** 0 **Conflicts** 0

3/5/2018 Assigned Number SEA No. 0015
3/5/2018 S President Signed SEA No. 0015
3/6/2018 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0015
3/9/2018 Governor Signed SEA No. 0015
3/9/2018 Assigned Chapter Number 10

Chapter No. 10 Session Laws of Wyoming 2018